RESOLUTION NO. 659 έŧ

ESTABLISHMENT - SKOKOMISH FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT

} ·

WHEREAS, there has been presented to the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, Petitions for the formation of a district to improve the flood control and drainage facilities in the Skokomish River Water Shed Area (excluding those portions of the Water Shed located in Grays Harbor and Jefferson Counties); and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 1976, the Board of County Commissioners did adopt Resolution No. 632, initiating the creation of said Flood Control Zone District, and setting a public Hearing date thereon for July 12, 1976; and

WHEREAS, the above Hearing was held and continued to July 19, 1976, and at that time, again continued to August 16, 1976. At the August 16, 1976 Hearing, it was determined that the following lands WILL BE EXCLUDED from the Skokomish Flood Control Zone District:

Those portions of the Water Shed located in Grays Harbor and 1. Jefferson Counties.

The Skokomish Indian Reservation, as surveyed in 1873 and excepted by 2. U. S. Surveyor General's Office 1909.

3. Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 3, Township 22 North, Range 4 W.W.M. thence Southerly along the Section lines approximately eight miles past the intersection of the corner of Sections 9, 10, 15 and 16, Township 21 North, Range 4 W.W.M. to the intersection of the left bank of the Skokomish River, thence Easterly and Southerly along the Meanders of the left bank of the Skokomish River in Township 21 North, Range 4 W.W.M. and continuing along said Meander line to the Northwest corner of the Skokomish River as it enters Hood Canal, as surveyed in 1973, Vol. 36, R. 30, P. 217.

1873

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, in regular session this date, that the SKOKOM-ISH FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT be and is hereby declared to be formed and the boundaries of this district be declared as set out on the attached map, which is to be a part hereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in accordance with RCW 86.15.150, the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, be and are hereby declared to be the Supervisors of the District, and the Mason County Engineer is declared to be the Engineer for the District.

FURTHER, an Advisory Committee of not more than five: members shall be appointed, representing all areas of the District, to advise the Mason County Commissioners and the Mason County Engineer.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of August, 1976.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board. Auditor &

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mason County Prosecutor.

cc: Cmmrs. Auditor S.C.S. D.O.E. (Walt Bergstrom) Treasurer Engineer Skok Tribal Council Planner Iva Eva Prosecutor

